fmicb-07-00526 April 18, 2016 Time: 17:53 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 19 April 2016
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2016.00526
Edited by:
Yuji Morita,
Aichi Gakuin University, Japan
Reviewed by:

and UID/BIO/04565/2013 and post-doctoral grants to CC
(SFRH/BD/100863/2014) and IMM (SFRH/BD/113285/2015).
The funders had no role in study design, data collection and
interpretation, or the decision to submit the work for publication.
SUPPLEMENTARY MATERIAL
The Supplementary Material for this article can be found
online at: http://journal.frontiersin.org/article/10.3389/fmicb.
2016.00526
REFERENCES
Abbes, S., Mary, C., Sellami, H., Michel-Nguyen, A., Ayadi, A., and Ranque, S.
(2013). Interactions between copy number and expression level of genes
involved in fluconazole resistance in Candida glabrata. Front. Cell Infect
Microbiol. 3:74. doi: 10.3389/fcimb.2013.00074
Bennett, J. E., Izumikawa, K., and Marr, K. A. (2004). Mechanism of
increased fluconazole resistance in Candida glabrata during prophylaxis.
Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 48, 1773–1777. doi: 10.1128/AAC.48.5.1773-17
77.2004
Cannon, R. D., Lamping, E., Holmes, A. R., Niimi, K., Baret, P. V., Keniya, M. V.,
et al. (2009). Efflux-mediated antifungal drug resistance. Clin. Microbiol. Rev.
22, 291–321. doi: 10.1128/CMR.00051-08
Caudle, K. E., Barker, K. S., Wiederhold, N. P., Xu, L., Homayouni, R.,
and Rogers, P. D. (2011). Genome-wide expression profile analysis of the
Candida glabrata Pdr1 regulon. Eukaryot. Cell 10, 373–383. doi: 10.1128/EC.
00073-10
Chen, K. H., Miyazaki, T., Tsai, H. F., and Bennett, J. E. (2007). The bZip
transcription factor Cgap1p is involved in multidrug resistance and required
for activation of multidrug transporter gene CgFLR1 in Candida glabrata. Gene

Costa-de-Oliveira, S., Pina-Vaz, C., Mendonca, D., and Goncalves Rodrigues, A.
(2008). A first Portuguese epidemiological survey of fungaemia in a university
hospital. Eur. J. Clin. Microbiol. Infect. Dis. 27, 365–374. doi: 10.1007/s10096-
007-0448-4
Cross, E. W., Park, S., and Perlin, D. S. (2000). Cross-resistance of clinical
isolates of Candida albicans and Candida glabrata to over-the-counter azoles
used in the treatment of vaginitis. Microb. Drug Resist. 6, 155–161. doi:
10.1089/107662900419474
Crowley, P. D., and Gallagher, H. C. (2014). Clotrimazole as a pharmaceutical:
past, present and future. J. Appl. Microbiol. 117, 611–617. doi: 10.1111/jam.
12554
Cuenca-Estrella, M., Lee-Yang, W., Ciblak, M. A., Arthington-Skaggs, B. A.,
Mellado, E., Warnock, D. W., et al. (2002). Comparative evaluation of
NCCLS M27-A and EUCAST broth microdilution procedures for antifungal
susceptibility testing of Candida species. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 46,
3644–3647. doi: 10.1128/AAC.46.11.3644-3647.2002
Faria-Ramos, I., Neves-Maia, J., Ricardo, E., Santos-Antunes, J., Silva, A. T.,
Costa-De-Oliveira, S., et al. (2014). Species distribution and in vitro antifungal
susceptibility profiles of yeast isolates from invasive infections during a
Portuguese multicenter survey. Eur. J. Clin. Microbiol. Infect. Dis. 33,
2241–2247. doi: 10.1007/s10096-014-2194-8
Henry, K. W., Nickels, J. T., and Edlind, T. D. (2000). Upregulation of ERG genes in
Candida species by azoles and other sterol biosynthesis inhibitors. Antimicrob.
Agents Chemother. 44, 2693–2700. doi: 10.1128/AAC.44.10.2693-27
00.2000
Martel, C. M., Parker, J. E., Bader, O., Weig, M., Gross, U., Warrilow, A. G.,
et al. (2010). Identification and characterization of four azole-resistant erg3
mutants of Candida albicans. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 54, 4527–4533.

Pelletier, R., Peter, J., Antin, C., Gonzalez, C., Wood, L., and Walsh, T. J.
(2000). Emergence of resistance of Candida albicans to clotrimazole in human
immunodeficiency virus-infected children: in vitro and clinical correlations.
J. Clin. Microbiol. 38, 1563–1568.
Pfaller, M. A., Espinel-Ingroff, A., Boyken, L., Hollis, R. J., Kroeger, J.,
Messer, S. A., et al. (2011). Comparison of the broth microdilution
(BMD) method of the european committee on antimicrobial susceptibility
testing with the 24-hour CLSI BMD method for testing susceptibility of
Candida species to fluconazole, posaconazole, and voriconazole by use of
epidemiological cutoff values. J. Clin. Microbiol. 49, 845–850. doi: 10.1128/JCM.
02441-10
Pfaller, M. A., Messer, S. A., Boyken, L., Rice, C., Tendolkar, S., Hollis,
R. J., et al. (2004). Cross-resistance between fluconazole and ravuconazole
and the use of fluconazole as a surrogate marker to predict susceptibility
and resistance to ravuconazole among 12,796 clinical isolates of Candida
spp. J. Clin. Microbiol. 42, 3137–3141. doi: 10.1128/JCM.42.7.3137-31
41.2004
Pfaller, M. A., Messer, S. A., Boyken, L., Rice, C., Tendolkar, S., Hollis, R. J.,
et al. (2007). Use of fluconazole as a surrogate marker to predict susceptibility
and resistance to voriconazole among 13,338 clinical isolates of Candida

to Candida glabratain a few easy steps: important adaptations for an
opportunistic pathogen. FEMS Microbiol. Lett. 314, 1–9. doi: 10.1111/j.1574-
6968.2010.02102.x
Rosa, M. F., and Sa-Correia, I. (1996). Intracellular acidification does not
account for inhibition of Saccharomyces cerevisiae growth in the presence of
ethanol. FEMS Microbiol. Lett. 135, 271–274. doi: 10.1111/j.1574-6968.1996.
tb08000.x
Sanglard, D., Ischer, F., Calabrese, D., Majcherczyk, P. A., and Bille, J.
(1999). The ATP binding cassette transporter gene CgCDR1 from
Candida glabrata is involved in the resistance of clinical isolates
to azole antifungal agents. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 43,
2753–2765.
Sanglard, D., Kuchler, K., Ischer, F., Pagani, J. L., Monod, M., and Bille, J.
(1995). Mechanisms of resistance to azole antifungal agents in Candida
albicans isolates from AIDS patients involve specific multidrug transporters.
Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 39, 2378–2386. doi: 10.1128/AAC.39.
11.2378
Sanguinetti, M., Posteraro, B., Fiori, B., Ranno, S., Torelli, R., and Fadda, G.
(2005). Mechanisms of azole resistance in clinical isolates of Candida
glabrata collected during a hospital survey of antifungal resistance.
Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 49, 668–679. doi: 10.1128/AAC.49.2.668-67
9.2005
Silva, A. P., Miranda, I. M., Guida, A., Synnott, J., Rocha, R., Silva, R.,
et al. (2011). Transcriptional profiling of azole-resistant Candida parapsilosis
strains. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 55, 3546–3556. doi: 10.1128/AAC.

fmicb-07-00526 April 18, 2016 Time: 17:53 # 11
Costa et al. Drug:H+ Antiporters and Clinical Azole Resistance
Vermitsky, J. P., and Edlind, T. D. (2004). Azole resistance in Candida glabrata:
coordinate upregulation of multidrug transporters and evidence for a Pdr1-
like transcription factor. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 48, 3773–3781. doi:
10.1128/AAC.48.10.3773-3781.2004
White, T. C. (1997). Increased mRNA levels of ERG16, CDR, and MDR1 correlate
with increases in azole resistance in Candida albicans isolates from a patient
infected with human immunodeficiency virus. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother.
41, 1482–1487.
Wirsching, S., Michel, S., Kohler, G., and Morschhauser, J. (2000a). Activation
of the multiple drug resistance gene MDR1 in fluconazole-resistant,
clinical Candida albicans strains is caused by mutations in a trans-
regulatory factor. J. Bacteriol. 182, 400–404. doi: 10.1128/JB.182.2.400-
404.2000
Wirsching, S., Michel, S., and Morschhauser, J. (2000b). Targeted gene
disruption in Candida albicans wild-type strains: the role of the
MDR1 gene in fluconazole resistance of clinical Candida albicans
isolates. Mol. Microbiol. 36, 856–865. doi: 10.1046/j.1365-2958.2000.
01899.x
Yapar, N. (2014). Epidemiology and risk factors for invasive candidiasis. Ther. Clin.
Risk Manag. 10, 95–105. doi: 10.2147/TCRM.S40160
Conflict of Interest Statement: The authors declare that the research was
conducted in the absence of any commercial or financial relationships that could
be construed as a potential conflict of interest.
Copyright © 2016 Costa, Ribeiro, Miranda, Silva-Dias, Cavalheiro, Costa-de-